

Index

Corregimientos of Catalan place-names, and provinces of non-Catalan, have been indicated.

- Abeya, Benet, manufacture of, 195
 Achon, Puigmartí, and Co., foundation of, 311
 agriculture: products from in American exports, 162–3; prosperity of from 1760–80, 208–9; source of Catalan growth in, 102–3; *see also* foodstuffs; import trade; inheritance practices; land-holding structure; wine production
 Aguilar, Geronim, founds manufacture, 188
 Aimar, Agustí; founds manufacture, 188
 Alabau, family of, 113, 120
 Alabau, Francesc, silk-weaver: founds manufacture, 150; origins of, 152
 Alabau, Jaume and Pau, investment of in manufacture, 288
 Alabau, Josep, son of Francesc, silk-weaver, establishes manufacture, 188, 191
 Alcover (Tarragona), cloth industry of, 35
 Aldrich, Segimon, wax-chandler: manufacture of, 150, 153; origins of, 149, 152
 Alegre, Miquel, cloth-draper, 60–2, 103, 104–7; ennobled, 174
 Alegre and Gibert, company of, 106; manufacture of, 149, 150, 169, 188
 Alicante, as market, 124, 126, 127
 Alier, Roger, historian, 92
 Amat, Mayner and Co., investment in manufacture by, 286–7
 d'Amat i de Cortada, Rafel, Barcelona chronicler (1746–1818), comments of on calico-printing industry, 278
 Amat and Gallissà, Valls (Tarragona), manufacture of, 198
 Amelang, James, historian, 315
 American colonies: direct Catalan trading links with, 106–8; expansion in trade with, 208–9; loss of 270; new companies profit most from trade with, 296; profits and losses in trade with, 294–5; repatriation of capital from, 316; selling to as an alternative to mechanization, 299; *see also* colonial products; cotton; markets
 Amsterdam, 50, 70, 105, 107, 112; insurance at, 108
 Andalusia: capital from invested in Catalonia, 120–1; importance of as market, 127–32, 147
 Andarion, Domingo, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194
 Angerill, Francesc, cotton manufacturer, Berga (Manresa), introduction of cotton machinery by, 255
 Anglès, Geronim, wholesaler: founds manufacture, 188; origins of, 193
 Anglès Rull and Co., 191; labour force of, 208; liquidated, 296; *see also* Rull, Joan
 Anglí, Sebastià, merchant, 153 n; *see also* Anglí and Sabater
 Anglí and Sabater, company of, 117n, 153, 153n
 Antwerp, 112
 Aragón, Real Compañía de Comercio y Fábricas de, 136
 Aran, Joan, merchant, 161, 218; associated with Cathalà, 154
 Aranyo, Geronim, glass-maker: associate of Esteve company, 73–6; associate of Glòria company, 81
 Arbeca (Lérida), 126
 Arenys, Joan (Manresa), manufacture of, 199
 Aribau, Bonaventura Carles, economist, 302, 311

- Aribau, Joan, linen-weaver: buys out his associates, 296; founds manufacture, 188, 191n; manufacture ceases, 283
- Arkwright, Richard, 310
- Armengol, Manuel, silk-weaver: founds manufacture, 150; origins of, 153; privilege of for stocking-making, 153
- Armet and Salgado, found manufacture, 188
- Arqués, Vicent, manufacture of, 195
- Arquimbau, Onofre, manufacture of, 150
- Artés, Domènec, manufacture of, 195
- Artés (Manresa): cotton-spinning in, 302
- Ashtor, E., historian, on Catalan cloth industry, 31, 32
- Asiento, War of, 106, 108, 110
- Augé, Melchior, spinning manufacture of, 266
- Aullon, José (Cartagena), import concession granted to, 272
- Ausich and Co., Mataró, manufacture of, 199
- Austrian Succession, War of, 106, 108
- Auxiliar de la Industria, La, foundation of, 310
- Avila, Royal Cotton Manufacture of, 199, 249, 256, 258, 260; employs Catalan workers, 207
- Ayguasanosa, Joan, linen-weaver: associates of, 154; manufacture of, 150; origins of, 152
- Aymar, Francesc, wool-dyer, 153
- Aymar, Josep, wool-dyer: *fabricant* for Sirés 154; founds manufacture, 150, 154; origins of, 152
- Bacardit, Baltasar, tailor, associated in manufacture, 155
- Bagà (Manresa), cloth industry of, 28, 30
- Balaguer (Lérida), calico sales in, 60, 126
- Banyoles (Gerona): calico-printing in, 199; calico stocks in, in 1732, 58; cloth industry of, 30
- Barbara, Joan, linen-weaver/worker in industry: founds manufacture, 188, 194, 225; origins of, 191
- Barbastro (Aragon), as market, 124, 126
- Barcelona: and calicoes, attempts to restrict, 231, commercialization of from, 59, 62–3, distribution of manufactures of in, (in 1768) 167–9, (in 1786) 227–30 (in 1823) 292, externalities for production of in, 116, 145, health threat from, 233, overcrowding consequent upon, 230, 233, sales of in 125; cloth industry in, 28, 30, 36; cycles of industrial activity in, 312; industrial concentration in, 1–2, 23, 309, 310; Vázquez Montalbán on, 1; population figures for, 32, 52; role and character as city, 313, 316; Arthur Young on, 185
- Barcelonesa, La, foundation of, 310
- Barjomé, Geronim, manufacture of, 195
- Barnola, Josep, silk-manufacturer, 118
- Barruel, Pere, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194
- Basas, Bernat, manufacture of, 194
- Batló Brothers, manufacture of, 310
- Baus, Onofre, manufacture of, 194
- Berga (Manresa): cloth industry of, 28, 30; cotton-spinning and weaving in, 225, 246, 261, 303; hydraulic power in, 303
- bergadana*, 255, 305
- Bertrán, Francesc: founds manufacture, 188; manufacture ceases, 282
- bleaching meadows: description of, 171; situation of, 169
- Bonaplata, family of, investing outside Catalonia, 310
- Bonaplata, Ramon, founds manufacture, 189
- Bonaplata, Rull and Vilaregut, cotton manufacturing company of, 1; character and function of, 307–8; as counterrevolution, 319; hostility to and burning of, 307, 308, 309; privilege granted to, 308; as a symbol, 302, 308, 317
- Bonaplata, Sandford and Co., iron foundry and machine manufacturer, in Madrid, 310
- Bonnassié, Pierre, historian, 48
- Bordeaux, 112
- Bosch, Esteve, founds manufacture, 189
- Bosch, Ramon, *fabricant* of *indianas*, spinning specialist, 254
- Bosch and Sala, *see* Sala, Josep
- Braudel, Fernand, historian, relevance of to Catalonia, 313
- Brenner, Robert, historian, 9
- Brihuega, Royal Manufacture of, 136
- Bruguera, Francesc: founds manufacture, 188; manufacture ceases, 282
- Brunés, Jaume, apothecary, associate of French, 114–15, 142
- Brusosa, Francesc, worker in industry: forms manufacture, 194, 223; skills of, 225
- Buch, Josep, merchant: founds manufacture with Armengol, 150; manufacture ceases, 283; origins of, 152

- Burgada, Antoni, weaver, 45, 46
- Burgès, Ermengol, commercial broker, 153
- Buscallà, Aleix, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 195, 226
- Busquets, Bernat, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 175; associated with Igual, 153; founds own manufacture, 188, 190; manufacture ceases, 283
- Cabarrús, Francisco, Conde de, finance minister and ambassador to France (1752–1810), and introduction of spinning mule, 263–4
- Cádiz, 105, 107, 111, 112, 140; increase in Catalan trade to, 107–8; as market, 117–18, 124, 126, 127, 131, 132
- Calaf, (Cervera), calico sales in, 125
- Caldwell, Joseph, introduction of roller-spinning by, 249–53
- Calella (Gerona), calico sales in, 125
- calico-printers: corporativism of, 186, 247–8, 251; entrepreneurial qualities of, 89–95, 221, 248; freedom of from any authority, 185–6; generations of, 217–18; increase in trading activities of, 297, 297n; investments by in smaller companies, 219–20; lethargy of with respect to spinning, 247, 248, 249, 253, 258, 264; limits set by to size of concerns, 219–20; origins of, 110–17, 159–61, 207–9; slackening of interest in manufacturing of, 299–300; *see also fabricants*; management; manufactures
- calico-printing: in Amsterdam, 50; in Hamburg, 80; introduction of in Europe, 59, and opposition to, 52; in Lanchashire, 227; in London, 50, 201; in Marseilles, 50–1; in Switzerland, 50, 51; *see also pintados*; printed calicoes; technical change; techniques
- calico-printing industry: adoption of regulations by, 183–4; availability of skills in, abundance of in 1770s, 206–7, shortage of, 205–6; and guilds, freedom from, 182–3; hostility to, 232–4; impact of on Barcelona, 232–3; introduction of, 72–95, foreign workers' role in, 73–4, 78, 81–2, 84, technical difficulties in, 72–3, 80, 85, 86; low shake-out rate in, 201, 210; phases of growth of, 1746–9, 98–101, 1750–68, 148, 1770–87, 200–1, 1787–1814, 280–8, 294–300, in 1823, 292–4; situation of in Barcelona, in 1768, 166–7, in 1786, 227–30, in 1823, 292; size of, 96; structural crisis of, 298–9; technological diffusion within, in Barcelona, 76, 81–2, 84, 138–9, beyond, Barcelona, 207; *see also* capital; company; labour force; looms; manufactures; marketing practices; markets; organization of production; production
- Camarasa, Baltasar, *fabricant* of *indianas*, resides in Canals/Canet manufacture, 170
- Campderrós, Pau, silk-weaver, associate in manufacture, 114
- Campillo, José, minister of Hacienda (1741–3), 133
- Campins, Jaume, wholesale merchant (Mataró), 139, 147; assessment of, 118–19, 147; associates of, 115–16, 120–1; career of, 111, at Court, 136, handles sales in Cádiz, 130; manufacture of, 97, 114, 135, importing calicoes for, 138, indigo-dyeing in, 179, investment in, 120–1, market network of, 126, 129–32, size of, 96n, 121–2; other trades of, American, 122, privateering, 122
- Campins, Josep, priest, brother of Jaume, participates in Mataró manufacture, 140
- Campllonch, Josep, merchant (Mataró), 63
- Campomanes, Pedro Rodríguez, count of (1723–1802), 242, 242n; *see also* popular industry
- Camprodon (Vic), cloth industry of, 30
- Camps, Enriqueta, historian, 10–11, 318
- Canaleta, Francesc, glass-maker, associate of brother Josep, 155
- Canaleta, Joan, *fabricant* of *indianas*: losses of, 295–6; manufacture of declines, 278, 288, and ceases, 283; profits of in American trade, 294
- Canaleta, Josep, silk-weaver/*fabricant* of *indianas*: as *fabricant*, 139–40, salary of, 141; importing American cotton, 165; manufacture of, 150, 152, associates in, 155, construction of, 169, sales of, 127, 162; privilege requests from, 237–8, 243; spinning by, 236–8
- Canals, Esteve, cloth-draper, 132; career of, 92–5; involvement of in Serra company, 77–80; manufacture of (with Canet), 96n, 98–100, descriptions of, 134–5, 170, employment of *fabricant* in, 139, indigo-dyeing in, 179, inventory of, 125, investment in, 177, privileges of, 110, 133–5, 136–7, sales network of, 117, 125, 127, 128, 129–30
- Canals, Gertrudis, marriage of, 94
- Canals, Joan Pau, son of Esteve, Director General of Dyeing, *ciudadà honrat*, Baron of

- Vallroja, etc., 166, 183; manufacture of ceases, 277; summary of career, 173–4
- Canals, Sebastià, silk-weaver, 152n; founds manufacture, 97, 114; granted privilege, 137; summary of career of, 112; withdraws from industry, 150
- de Canaveras, Julián, sub-delegate of Hacienda, 54
- Canet, Bonaventura, commercial broker: origins of, 78; and Serra/Canals company, 77–8, 86–7; *see also* Canals, Esteve
- Canet, family of, 94–5
- Canet, Pere, cloth-draper, 94; marriage of, 94
- Canet, Tomàs, peasant/*fabricant*, works for Canals and Canet, 139
- Canet i Ferrusola, Jaume, wholesale merchant: close links of with Anglí and Sabater, 153; manufacture of, construction of, 169, foundation of, 149, 151, spinning by, 239
- Canet de Mar (Gerona), calico sales in, 58, 126
- Cantalops, Josep (Mataró), founds manufacture, 199
- Cantarell, F., manufacture of, 194
- Cantarell, Lluís, wool-dyer: manufacture of, ceases, 279, 282, founds with Ramon Pujol, 150, spinning by, 239; origins of 152; *see also* Pujol i Prunés, Ramon
- Cantarell, Lluís, cloth-dyer, founds manufacture, 189, 191
- Capalà i Vidal, Francesc, wholesaler: manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 188; origins of, 192–3
- Capelino, Josep, silk-weaver: associate in manufacture, 114; copper-plate printing by, 166; founds manufacture, 150, 154; origins of, 152
- capital: accumulation of, favourable circumstances for, 102–3, between 1750–80, 208–9, by Cathalà, 218–20; in buildings, 99; in calico-printing, 75, 80–1, 100–1, 114, 120–1, 138, 155–6, 161, 209, 218–20, 287, 288; cooperative basis for provision of, 121, 302; fixed and circulating, 177–8, 219; returns on, 100–1, 179, 214; in Royal Spinning Company, 239; in small manufactures, 222–3; sources of, agricultural, 103, from America, 316, Andalusian, 120–1, between 1770 and 1787, 207–9, overseas trade, 104–5, rentier/proprietary, 160, 220, from silk industry, 159–60, state affairs, 103–4, 108, from state bonds, 302, 316; *see also* commercial capital; company
- Capmany, Antoni de, Catalan philosophe, 32
- Caracas Company, 162
- Caraff, Josep, manufacture of, 194
- carding mills, 305
- Cardona (Cervera): cloth industry at, 30; hydraulic power in, 303; introduction of cotton machinery to, 253
- Caresmar, Jaume, eighteenth-century Catalan historian, 49
- Carlist Wars, 309
- Carnisser, Miquel, merchant, Reus, 114
- Carrera, Antoni, *fabricant of indians*, 152; associated with Henrich, 192; *fabricant* to Pongem, 151; manufacture of, 150, 188, 191, 282
- Carrera, Francesc, manufacture of, 195
- Carreras, Albert, historian, on growth in cotton industry, 276
- Carrère, Claude, historian: on cloth industry, 29, 32; on commercial capital, 47–8
- Carrés, Joan, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 194, 225
- Carrió, Joan, becomes *fabricant*, 226
- Cartagena, 112; as market, 124, 126, 127, 179, 180, 183
- Carvajal, José, Secretary of State and President of the Junta General de Comercio, 137
- Casacuberta, Francesc, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 194, 222, 223
- Casanovas, Antoni, cloth-draper, 62
- Casanovas, Jacint, Mataró, founds manufacture, 199
- Casas, Marià: founds manufacture, 188; manufacture expands, 288
- Casas, Ricart and Amigó, company of, investment by in manufacture, 288
- Castañer, Josep, manufacture of: expansion of in 1790s, 288; foundation of, 188; labour employed in, 208; survival of crisis by, 284
- Castelló, Miquel, manufacture of: foundation of, 188; survives crisis and expands in 1790s, 284, 288
- Castelló d'Empúries (Gerona): calico sales in, 125; cloth industry of, 30
- Castile: calicoes for, 164, 165; cloth production for, 34, 163
- Cathalà i Vives, Isidro, silk-weaver, 166, 207, 222; a capitalist investor in industry, 160; career of, 217–18; manufacture of,

- ceases, 277; foundation of, 150; functioning of, 217–21; organization of, 161; profits in, 214; spinning by, 239
- Cervera: calico stocks in, 60; cloth industry of, 30; as market, 126
- Chapman, S.D., historian, 3
- Charles III, King of Spain, accession of, 157
- Chassagne, Serge, historian, 3
- Ciriñach, N., manufacture of, 195
- ciudadà honrat* (Catalan title): definition of, 116; qualifications for, 210
- Clarós, Llorens, wholesaler, Figueras: manufacture of, expands in 1790s, 288; foundation of, 188; spinning by, 260n; origins of, 192–3
- Clota, Francesc de, wholesale merchant, 138, 147; career, 112; ennobled, 119; resources of, 118; manufacture of, ceases, 150; contract with painter, 136, 138; foundation of, 97, 114, 135; market network of, 126, 127; privilege of, 137; size of, 96n, 122n; other trades, with America, 122; privateering, 122
- de Clota, Jaume, wholesale merchant, 112
- cloth-drapers (*botiguers*): in Catalan recovery, 104; influence of managerial practices of, 173, 174, 210; profits of, 179; *see also* commercial capital
- cloth trade, 119; revival of in 1720s, 105, 107
- Cockerills, of Liège, and construction of steam-engines, 309
- Codina, Dalmau, Martí and Serrano, roller-spinning by in Manresa, 263
- Coll i Viladomiu, Joan, manufacture of, 286
- colonial products, 38–9; import of, 105 *see also* import trade
- comarca* (Catalan territorial division), definition of, 28
- comerciante matriculado* (mercantile status): definition and duties of, 185n; *see also* social structure
- commercial capital: characteristics of, 47–8, 104, 302; creative role of, 316–17; and industrial capitalism, 106n, 209–10, 215, 310–11; industrial investment and disinvestment by, 43, 45, 47–8, 286–7, 294–5, 296, 297–8, 312; continuities with respect to, 310; reasons for, 210, 295, 313–16; and managerial practices, 172–3, 220–1; and proprietary/rentier capital, creation of structures for, 315; *see also* capital; cloth-drapers; company; Vilar, Pierre
- commercial revolution, 38–9
- Compañía Barcelonesa de Fundición y Construcción, *see* Barcelonesa, La
- companies: in calico-printing, 73–4, 75–6, 89, 115–16; conventions concerning, 142–3; different types of, 139–40, 161; managerial practices of, 115–16; origins of, 75–6; social mixture of participants in, 115–16; *see also* capital; commercial capital
- conjuncture: at beginning of century, 52–3, 104; in 1780s, 215; from 1787 to 1832, 266, 269–72, 294–5
- Consell de Cent, definition of, 33
- Copons (Cervera), calico sales in, 125
- Córdoba, as market, 124, 126, 127
- Corominas, Joan, merchant: associate of Campins, 115, 116, 145–6; buys shares in Glòria company, 142–3
- corregimiento* (Bourbon territorial division), 61 (map 2)
- Cortadellas, N., merchant, Calaf, 63
- Corunna, calico-printing in, 199
- Costa, Pau, manufacture of: ceases, 282; founded, 188
- Costa i Merla, Joan, *fabricant* of *indianas*: bankrupt, 288; manufacture of, decays, 288, founded, 188
- cotton: American, 164–5, 236, 237–8, 246–7; encouragement to import of, 203, 204–5, 238; quality of, 236; cotton to cloth conversions, 197; import figures for, 274, 275, 276; Just family supplies, 155; from Malta, 70, 78, 86–7; credit on, 236; reliance on, 235
- cotton industry: effects of removal of protection on, 158–9; in England, 226–7; introduction of new cloths in, 182, 225, 226–7, 267; linen-weavers' role in, 226–7, 267; low quality of product of, 85, 86–7; tradition of, 71n, 114n; *see also* hydraulic power; linen industry; roller-spinning; spinning; spinning machinery; weaving
- de Cramp, Jean, manufacturer, Toulouse, introduces mule, 263–4
- Crous, Domènec, worker in industry, manufacture of, 150, 189, 194
- Dalmau, Josep, administers Cathalà's concern, 220
- Darrer i Duró, Anton, cloth-draper, 129
- Daufí, Ramon, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194
- Delgado, Josep Maria, historian, views of on American trade, 212
- Demestre, Esteve, tailor/merchant: manufacture of, 188, 192; origins of, 192

- Deparés, Josep, silk-weaver: manufacture, expands, 288, foundation of, 189; origins of, 192
- Dobb, Maurice, historian, 4–5, 7
- documentation, *see* sources
- Dollfuss, Enrique, calico-printer (Mulhouse), privilege to, 272
- Domingo, Josep, cotton manufacturer, 97, 114
- eau-de-vie, *see* wine production
- economic policy: ambivalence of to Catalan industry, 82–4, 260; and America, import of cotton from, 238–9, 241–3, trading with, 165, 166, 204; to calico-printing, in England, 70, 71, in France, 51, 71, in Holland, 70, in Switzerland, 71, in Spain, 67–72, 82–3, 85–6, in 1740s, 132–3, 134–7, 145, in 1750s, 157, in 1760s, 157–9, 1770–87, 202–3, 216; of Charles III, 157–8; and domestic market, 204; to guilds, 202, 205; of Philip V, 68; to spinning, 204–5, 235, 260, 272–3, 308; tendency to laissez-faire of, 185, 202–3; *see also* state intervention
- England: cotton imports of compared, 274–6; early capitalism in, 4–5; example of for economic policy, 202; mechanization of cotton in compared, 305–7; steam engine's contribution to, 266; trading with, 105, 122n, 209
- Espalter i Rosàs, Joaquim, maker of *esparto*: manufacture of, expands, 288, foundation of, 188, labour force of, 208; origins of, 192
- España Industrial, La, foundation of, 310
- Esparó, Valentí, manager of Bonaplata mill, 310
- Esparraguera (Vilafranca), 10, 126
- Estalich, Ignasi, manufacture of, 195
- Esteva, Jaume, manufacture of, 195
- Esteve, Jacint, *fabricant of indianas*, calico-printing company of, 73–7, 79, 135
- Esteve, Josep, manufacture of, 150, 188
- Extremadura, Real Compañía de Comercio y Fábricas de, 136
- Fabra and Coats, *see* Ferran Puig
- fabricants*: capital accumulation by, 116, 140; duties of, 139–40, 174; importance of colouring skills of, 180–1; numbers of, 206–7; power conferred on by skills, 140–2; qualifications for, 115–16, 176; *see also* management; salaries
- Fabril Algodonera, La, foundation and duration of, 310–11
- Fabril Igualidina, La, foundation of, 311
- Farguèll, Ramon, Berga (Manresa), introduction of textile machinery by, 255
- Feliu de la Penya, Narcís, mercantilist thinker, 41, 42, 44–5, 116
- Feliu de Sayol, Francesc de, *ciutadà honrat*, Mataró, invests in Campins's company, 115, 116
- Fermantín, Josep, *fabricant of indianas*, 97
- Fernández, Roberto, historian, 21, 90
- Fernando, VII, visit of Barcelona manufactures by, 273
- Ferrà, Mateu, silk-weaver/*fabricant of indianas*: manufacture of, 150, 182; origins of 152
- Ferran Puig, spinning company of, 310
- Ferrer, Antoni, colourist, 136, 138, 142
- Ferrer, Pau, manufacture of, 195
- Ferrusola, Jaume, commercial broker, 78
- Ferrusola, Madalena, wife of Bonaventura Canet, separates from Canals manufacture, 169
- Ferrusola, Marià, *fabricant of indianas*, for Canals/Canet manufacture, 170
- Feu, Geroni, manufacture of, 195
- Figueras, Francesc, linen- and silk-drapeer, 57
- Figueras (Gerona), calico sales, in, 58
- Figuerola, Carles, manufacture of, 195
- Floridablanca, José Moñino, Count of (1730–1808), 249, 252
- Flotats, Manuel, Cardona: founds manufacture in Barcelona, 286–7; introduces spinning machinery, 253, 256, requests privilege for, 254
- Font, Josep, manufacture of, 150
- Font, Josep, Vic, roller-spinning by, 263
- Font, Marià, wholesaler, 212; manufactures of, in Barcelona, 188, in Cádiz, 199, cease, 282, labour force of, 208; origins of, 193
- Fontana, Josep, historian, 19–20, 37, 39, 42
- Fontanelles, Bernat and Francesc, manufacture of, 150
- Fontseré, Pau, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 188, 194, 195, 225
- foodstuffs, 104, 105n, 107, 111–13; trading in, 119, 122, 162
- Formentí, Miquel, silk-weaver/*fabricant of indianas*: bankruptcy of, 279; *fabricant*, for French, 115–16, 142, for Glòria, 115, for Pongem, 116, 135, 140–1; founds own manufacture, 150, 152 188, associates in,

- 155, introducing new colours for, 180, spinning for, 239, 244
- France, and medieval cloth industry, 29; influence of in seventeenth century, 37–8
- French, Gregori, whole sale merchant, 110; career of, 111, 122; manufacture of, foundation of, 97, 98, 114, 139, investment in, 101, 177–8, privilege of, 137, size of, 96n
- French, Nicolas, merchant, 122
- Galicia: Catalan textile sales in, 214; linen industry in, 11; trading with, 209
- Gallissà, Joan, *fabricant* of *indianas*: works for Ribas, 190; manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 188, 190
- Garrotxa, (*comarca* of), 198–9, 207: spinning in, 246
- Gassó, Bonaventura, secretary of Junta de Comercio, 269
- Gatell, Agustí, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 194, 224, 225
- Gatell, Joan, manufacture of, 144, 223
- Gecseli, Pere, cloth-draper, associate in Glòria company, 81
- Gelabert, Josep, linen-weaver: manufacture of, expansion in, 288, foundation of, 189; origins of, 191n
- Gener, Ermengol, wholesale merchant: manufacture of, 162; trading with America, 162–3
- Genoa, commercial links with, 35, 36–7, 105, 107, 111
- Genus, Pedro, calico-printer, Switzerland, 84
- Gerona: calico sales in, 58; cloth industry of, 28, 30, 35, 36
- Gerschenkron, Alexander, historian, relevance of to Catalan case, 307
- Gibert i Xurrich, Agustí, merchant, 105, 107, 133n
- Gibraltar, Company of, 112, 120
- Giral, Josep, 150
- Giralt, Josep, *fabricant* of *indianas*, introduces cylindrical printing, 303
- Gispert, Anton, silk- and linen-draper, associate in Cathalà manufacture, 154
- Gispert, Domènec, commercial broker, 133n
- Gispert, Joan Pau, merchant, associate of Glòria, 81
- Glòria, Bernat, wholesale merchant, 84–5, 109, 133n, 134, 139; career of, 82, 90–2, ennobled, 119; dispute of with Sala, 142–3; early printing by, 72–3, 79; manufacture of, ceases, 188, cotton-spinning by, 236–7, foundation of, 80–2, progress of, 98, 100, position of, 167, privilege requests for, 82–3, size of, 96n
- Glòria, family of, investment of in smaller manufactures, 220
- Glòria, Geroni, *fabricant* for Glòria company, 80, 82, 115
- Gónima, Erasme, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 175; career of, 251–2, 296; as *fabricant*, 190; manufacture of, expands in 1790s, 288, foundation of, 188, profits from American trade, 294, survives crisis, 284; opposes monopoly in spinning, 251
- González, Manuel, worker in industry, founds manufacture, 194
- González Enciso, A., historian, 133
- Gou, Josep, Olot (Vic), 199
- Gramatges, Esteve, merchant: manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 188; origins of, 192
- Granada: commercial company founded in, 136; as market, 124, 126, 129
- Grané, Josep, manufacture of, 195
- Graner, Jaume, merchant, Catalan agent in Seville, 131
- Granollers, woollen industry at, 28
- Grau, Antoni, inn-keeper, associated in Canaleta manufacture, 155
- Grau, Gil, commercial broker, invests in manufacture, 192
- Grau, Ramon, historian, 16
- Guadalajara, royal manufacture of, 136
- Guadalquivir company, import concession to, 272
- Guàrdia, Jaume, cloth-draper, 139; ennobled, 119; cotton goods stocked by, 62; career, 111, background of, 117n, commercial links of, 118, manufacture of, ceases, 188, description of, 169–71, foundation of, 97, 114, 135, indigo-dyeing in, 179, inventory of, 125; investment in, 178, market network of, 126, 128–30, situation of, 169, size of, 96n, 122n
- Guàrdia, Melchior, cloth-draper, 111
- Guàrdia, Melchior, son of Jaume, 111
- Güell, Joan: founds El Vapor Vell, 310; sources of capital of, 316
- Güell, Ramis and Co., foundation of manufacture of, 310
- guilds, 48, 152; and calico-printing, disputes with, 181–2, a source of manufactures, 159; commercial investment by members of, 89–90; and concentrated manufactures, 88; expansion of in sixteenth century, 35;

- flexibility of in seventeenth century, 41–2; influence of on free industry, 223–4; and introduction of new cloths, 46; relations of to commercial capital, 48
Gutiérrez, M. M., protectionist writer, 305
- Hamburg: source of printing skills, 80, 81–2; trade with, 209
- Hargreaves, James, 310
- Hartung, Joan Frederich, calico-printer, Hamburg, 81–2
- Henrich, Jacint, carpenter, 80, 192
- Henrich, Magí, carpenter: founds manufacture, 188; origins of, 192
- Holland, *see* Netherlands
- Huesca (Aragon), 26
- Huvet, Joan Benet, calico-printer, Marseilles, employed by Esteve company, 73–6
- hydraulic power: extent of Catalan use of, 261; in 1815, 303; in 1833, 304
- Iber, Joan, French calico-printer, 78
- Iglesias, Antoni, 195
- Iglesias, Francesc, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 153
- Iglesias, Olaguer, gardener/*fabricant* of *indianas*: founds manufacture, 150; origins of, 153; works for Alegres, 153
- Igual, Josep, tax-collector: manufacture of, ceases, 188, foundation of, 150, 153, sales of, 166, spinning by, 239, origins of, 152
- Igual, Ramon, *fabricant* of *indianas*, son of Josep, 239
- Igualada (Vilafranca): calico sales in, 58, 126, cotton-spinning and weaving in, 262, 303
- Illa, Marià, son of Pau, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 206
- Illa, Pau, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 161; associations of, with Cathalà, 154, with Ribas, 191; founds manufacture, 150, 188; origins of, 153
- Illa, Pau, son of Pau, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 206
- Illaca, Pere, manufacture of, 195
- Illes, Gaspar, Manlleu (Vic), manufacture of, 199
- import trade, 36–7; predominance of, 316–17
indianas, *see* printed calicoes
- Industria Lano-Algodonera, La: foundation of, 310, 311
- industrialization: disputes about, 14–17; individuality of Catalan experience of, 305–6; principal phases in, 317, 318–19; reasons for, 215; *see also* machine-making; markets; metallurgical industry; Nadal, Jordi; organization of production; proto-industrialization; Vicens Vives, Jaume; Vilar, Pierre
- Infantado, Duke of, cotton manufacture of, 252
- inheritance practices, 6, 312
- insurance, 105, 108, 208–9
- Italy, as market, 32, 36
- Iturralde, Juan Bautista, minister of Hacienda, 84
- Jaca (Aragon), 27
- Janer, Salvador, merchant, directs Campins's manufacture, 116
- Játiva (Valencia), as market, 127
- Jorda, Bartomeu, founds manufacture, 286
- Joumart, Jacques, merchant, and introduction of spinning mule, 263
- Junta de Comercio Marítimo y Terrestre, Barcelona, of 1735, 82–3, 91, 132
- Junta General de Comercio, 42–3; differences of with Barcelona Junta, 238, 252–3, 255, 303; loss of archives of, 71, 123
- Junta Particular de Comercio de Barcelona, of 1692, 43
- Junta Particular de Comercio de Barcelona, of 1758, 175; differences of with Junta General, 238, 252–3, 255, 303, and with Royal Spinning Company, 241, 245, 251; disputes of with Real Audiencia, 185, 187; interest of in mechanical advances, 266; limited powers of, 185; role of in introduction of spinning machinery, 248–9, 249–53; staff of, 185n; views of on siting of manufactures, 231
- Just, Francesc, *paraire*: associations of with Pongem, 117, with Formentí, 155; expands cotton importing activities, 155
- Just, Magí, son of Francesc, commercial broker, supplier of cotton, 155
- Just i Anglada, Josep, commercial broker, involved in cotton and cloth sales, 289
- Konstanz (Switzerland), spinning introduced from, 237
- La Bisbal (Gerona), calico stocks in, 58; woollen industry of, 24
- labour force: children employed, 221, 227, 229; difficulties experienced by in achieving economic independence, 221–2; distribution of in Barcelona,

- 227–8; numbers of in individual manufactures, 84, 87, 98, 230, in whole industry, 96; organization of in manufactures, 175; religious education of, 187; sex and age ratios of, 175, 175n; social mobility among, 176; in spinning, 241, 262; supposed bad habits of, 234; threat to public order, 233; unemployment among, 275; wage differentials among, 176
- Labrousse, Ernest, historian, 5
- Lagoanieri, Miquel de (Corunna), manufacture of, 199
- land-holding structure, 6
- Languedoc: similarities of industry to that of Catalonia, 46–7; woollen industry in, 29, 31, 32–3, 36
- La Ronda (Málaga), calico sales at, 131
- Las Casas, Bernat de, tailor/merchant, founds manufacture, 150, 153
- La Unión (Murcia), foundation of royal company at, 136
- Lebret, Simeon, France, introduces spinning machinery, 255
- Lérida: calico stocks and sales in, 60, 62, 63, 126; cloth industry of, 28, 29, 47
- L'Escala (Gerona), calico stocks in, 58
- Les Preses (Gerona), calico-printing in, 199
- Levant Trade, 32–3; importance of as market, 32
- Lévy-Leboyer, Maurice, historian, 3
- linen industry, 43, 44; and cotton, key role with respect to, 226–7, opposition to, 182, participation in, 196, 224, 226–7
- Llagostera, Bernat, manufacture of, 150
- Llança (Gerona), calico stocks in, 58
- Llauder, Antoni, *ciutadà honrat*, Mataró, invests in Campins manufacture, 115, 116
- Llorens, Bernat: financed by Cathalà, 219; founds manufacture, 188
- Llorens, Eudalt, silk-dyer, 217, 219, 220; associated with Magarolas, 154; founds manufacture, 150, 154; origins of, 152
- Llovera, Pau, iron-founder, 310
- looms: numbers of, 96, 135, 197; productivity of, 98; ratio of to employment, 96n, 98
- López, Marina, historian, 16
- Luddism: in Catalonia, 307–8; in England, 306; response to, 310
- Lund, Jacob, calico-printer from Stockholm: salary and perks, 142; works for Campins, 140
- machine-making: in the Bonaplata mill, 308; workshops for in Barcelona, 309
- Madrid, 105; as market, 124, 125, 126; population of, 126; printing in, 199, 199–200
- Magarola, Fèlix, wholesale merchant: manufactures with brother, 150; origins of, 149
- Magarola, Francesc, wholesale merchant: manufactures with brother, 150; origins of, 149
- Magarola brothers: manufacture of 150, ceases, 283, disposed of by lottery, 301, spinning by, 238; trading activities of, 297n
- Majorca: cloth industry of, 30, 35; as market, 124, 126, 127
- Málaga, as market, 124, 126–7
- Maleras, Francesc, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194
- Malgrat (Gerona), 126
- Malta, cotton from, 70, 78, 86–7
- management: mobility of between manufactures, 174; numbers of, 207; predominance of ownership/management division, 172–3; resides in manufactures, 171, 174; roles of, 115–16; structure of in industry, 210, 220–1; and suitability of for investment of proprietary capital, 173–4, 219–20; *see also* salaries
- Mané, Josep, *fabricant*, works for Cathalà, 277
- Manlleu (Vic): calico-printing in, 199; spinning in, 261
- Manresa: calico stocks and sales in, 58, 126; calico-printing industry in, 198–9; cloth industry in, 30; cotton industry in, 246, 263, 303, and hydraulic power, 261
- manufactures: construction of, 169–72; distribution in and impact on Barcelona, 166–9, 172, 227–30, 292; legal definitions of, 148, 183–4, 225, 226; names given to, 190n; numbers of in Barcelona, 96, 148, 188–90, 194–6, 303, and outside, 199; size of, 166; use of space within, 170–2; *see also* organization of production
- Margenedes, Pere, manufacture of, 189, 282
- Marí, Magí, establishes manufacture, 188
- Marimon, Antoni, cotton-weaver, founds manufacture, 188, 194
- marketing practices, 123, 131, 132, 165–6
- markets: in 1740s and 1750s, 123–32, 146–7, in 1760s and 1770s, 162–6, in 1770s and 1780s, 211–14; American, 109–10, 112–13, 130–1, 146–7, 162–7,

- 164–5, 211–12, 216, 269–70; Cádiz, 116–17; Catalan, 59–60, 128; creation of network, 216; domestic, 20, 163, 164, 165, 212–14, 215–16, 270–1, 298, war and, 213–14; luxury sales, 165–6; and mass consumption, 213–14
- Marsal, Josep, silk-weaver, manufacture of, 195
- Marseilles, 32, 36: calico-printing in, 50–1; recruitment of workers from, 73–4, 75; source of calicoes, 136, 138; trade with, 107
- Martí, family of, 94–5
- Martí, Geroni, priest, 93, 95
- Martí, Joan Pau, cloth-draper, 93
- Martí, Josep, manufactures, spinning in Súrria, 303
- Martí, Mariangela, wife of Esteve Canals, 93; runs manufacture after husband's death, 173
- Martínez Shaw, Carlos, historian, interpretation of of 1740s expansion, 101, 109–10
- Martorell (Barcelona): spinning in, 263, 267, hydraulic power for, 303, and steam-power, 309
- Marxuach i Cot (Mataró), founds manufacture, 199
- Masvidal, Ignasi, silk-weaver, founds manufacture, 188, 192
- Mataró: and calicoes, import of, 62, printing of in, 96, 115–16, 198–9, sales of in, 58, 125; cotton industry in, 262, 303; manufacture of, *see* Campins, Jaume; seventeenth-century growth of, 39, 120
- Mató, Josep, investment of in manufacture, 288
- matrícula de mercaders*, 120
- Mayolas, Gaietà, manufacture of, 195
- Medina del Campo (Valladolid), fairs of, 34
- Mendels, Franklin, historian, 10
- metallurgical industry: in Barcelona, 310; in Bonaplata mill, 308, 310; in Madrid, 310
- Millà Antoni, manufacture of, 195
- Mir, Nazari, linen-weaver, manufacture of, 194
- Mir, Segimon, *fabricant of indianas*, 175; founds manufacture, 286
- Moià (Vic), woollen industry at, 28
- Molas Ribalta, Pere, historian, 90
- Monblanch, Josep, manufacture of, 150
- de Montero, Francisco, sub-delegate of Junta General de Comercio, 83, 135
- Mulleras, Bernat, Besalú (Gerona), manufacture of, 199
- Muños, Anton, founds manufacture, 189
- Murcia, as market, 124, 126, 129
- Nadal, Jordi, historian, definition of, industrialization, 15
- Nadal i Darrer, Antoni: takes over Canals manufacture, 277–8; withdraws from industry, 277–8
- Navarcles (Manresa): cotton-spinning in, 303; steam-power in, 309
- Netherlands, the, import of calicoes from, 61
- Noguera, Pere, cloth-dyer, manufacture of, 188, 191
- Nuevo Vulcano, foundry of, establishment of, 310
- Olesa de Montserrat, 10
- Olot (Vic): and calicoes, printing of in, 198–9, sales of in, 126; cotton-spinning in, 261; population of, 56; woollen industry of, 28
- Olsina, Felix, manufacture of, 195
- Olsina, Joan Pau, *fabricant of indianas*, 175, 190n; *fabricant* for Buch Armengol, 191; manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 188
- Olsina, Josep, son of Joan Pau, *fabricant of indianas*, 206
- Olsina, Pau, founds manufacture, 189
- organization of production: the centralized manufacture, development of, 78–80, 84, 87–8, difficulties of, 268, 289, 298–9, 316, enforcement of, 183–4, in first manufactures, 74, 76, 79–80, 80–1, fluctuation between small and large scale, 311–12, (reasons for this) 312–13, government legislation and, 159, reasons for, 87–8, 144, 146, reasons for failure of, 300, collapse of 300–1, return to, 310; putting-out in weaving, 305; the small-scale unit, advantages of, 300, disinvestment gives chance to, 298, and failure to enforce regulations, 186, functioning of, 222–7, growth in numbers of, 221–5, 301, indigo-dyeing permits, 223, predominance of, 294, 305, spinning and, 247–8, 259, 304–6, technological reasons for predominance of, 306–7; *see also fabricants*; management; manufactures; popular industry; Vilar, Pierre

- Orihuela (Alicante), as market, 124, 126, 127
- Ortells, Manuel, *paraire*, manufacture of: foundation, 188; labour force, 208; origins, 192
- Pagès, Antoni, worker in industry, founds manufacture, 150, 188, 195
- Palermo, 107
- Pallarès, Ramon, worker in industry, founds manufacture, 150, 180, 195
- Pallerolas, Salvador (Seu d'Urgell): introduces cotton machinery, 253, 256; requests privilege, 254
- Palma (Majorca), as market, 127
- paraires*, 49; definition of, 35
- Parellada, Francesc, founds manufacture, 188
- Parera, Fèlix, manufacture of, 150
- Paris, as centre for importing industrialization, 14n
- Pedra, Josep, founds manufacture, 188
- Peramàs, Rafel, wholesale merchant (Mataró): career of, 111; manufacture of, foundation of, 96, 96n, 97, 111, size of, 96n; origins of 119
- Peramàs, i Matas, Esteve, merchant, son of Rafel (Mataró), 111
- Pérez, Miquel, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194, 226
- Perich, Salvador, founds manufacture, 195
- Perich, Janer and Co, foundation of manufacture by, 188
- Perla de Catalunya, ship; voyage of to America, 113
- Perpignan, woollen industry of, 28, 30, 36
- Perrenod, Louis, company of builds steam engines, 309
- Philippines company, permission to import cloth, 299
- Pi, Albert, manufacture of (with Feu), 195
- Picó, Ramon, merchant, 91
- Piles, Martí, cloth merchant, 44
- pintados*: advantages over *indianas*, 165n; definition of, 165; export of permitted, 197; investment in distracts from mechanization, 299; large scale of investment in, 294; production figures for, 198
- Planxart, Salvador, *fabricant* of *indianas*, 97
- Pobla de Lillet (Manresa): cloth industry at, 30; hydraulic power in, 261
- political authority: freedom from of Catalan industry, 21–2, 175–6, 185–6, 216, 233; *see also* state, the
- Pollard, Sidney, historian, 17–18, 319
- Pongem, Joan, wholesale merchant: career of, 113, ennoblement, 174, origins, 120; manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 97, 114, 136, 139, indigo-dyeing by, 179, management of, 117, privilege of, 137, size of, 96n, spinning, 238–9; role of in formulating industry's regulations, 183
- Pongem i Alabau, Antoni, wholesale merchant, 113
- Pontet, introduces spinning jenny, 248
- popular industry, 241, 301, 305
- population: in Barcelona, 32; in Catalonia, 32, 37; in Madrid, 178; in the Penedès, 39; recovery in after 1714, 102
- Porvenir de la Industria, El, foundation of, 310, 311
- Prades (Roussillon), cloth industry of, 30
- Prat, Fèlix, wholesaler, 212; manufacture of, expands, 288, foundation of, 188, labour force, of 208; origins of, 192–3
- Prat, Rafel, worker in industry, 221–2, manufacture of, 194
- Prats, Tomàs, merchant, represents Catalans in Cádiz, 107, 131
- Prats de Mollo (Roussillon), woollen industry of, 28
- Principality, definition of, 28
- printed calicoes: imports, colours and patterns of, 65–6, printing processes used for, 66, quality of, 64–5; introduction of to Barcelona, 43, 53; prices of, 129n, 137; stocks of in 1732, 58–61; uses of, 52, 66–7, 126; *see also* *pintados*
- privateering, 101
- production: of cotton cloth, 290–1; of individual manufactures, 98; of industry, 197–8; *see also* looms
- Progresiva Industrial, La, foundation of, 310
- proto-factories, 13, 318; *see also* manufactures; organization of production
- proto-industrialization: in Catalonia, 8–12, true period of there, 304, 318, 318–19; in cities, 13–14; and machine-making, 309; *see also* industrialization; machine-making; metallurgical industry; organization of production
- Puget, Francesc, cloth-draper, 60–2, 133n
- Puget, John, merchant, 139n
- Puigcerdà, woollen industry of, 28
- Puiguriguier, Josep, merchant, 108
- Pujadas, Magí, shoe-maker: bankruptcy of, 278; manufacture of, foundation of, 188, spinning by, 260n; origins of, 192

- Pujol, Antoni, establishes manufacture, 188
- Pujol, Fermí, *fabricant of indianas*, resides in Canals/Canet manufacture, 170
- Pujol i Prunés, Ramon, merchant: bankruptcy of, 279; founds manufacture with Cantarell, 154
- Rafael, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194
- Rajadell (Manresa), cotton-spinning in, 304
- Ramon, Jacint, son of Pau, *fabricant of indianas*, 308; *fabricant* for Espalter, 191; spinning, and introduction of roller-spinning, 262–3, specialist in, 254, and introduction of steam-power, 263–6
- Ramon, Pau, founds manufacture, 188
- Raval or Arraval, definition of, 114
- Ravella, Josep, merchant, investor in company of Esteve Bosch, 294
- Real Audiencia of Barcelona, 185; attempts to restrict industrial building, 230–2; attitude of towards calico-printers, 233–4; disputes of with Junta de Comercio, 185, 187, 231
- Real Compañía de Comercio de Barcelona a Indias of 1755, 91, 112, 162–3
- Real Compañía de Hilados de Barcelona, *see* Royal Spinning Company
- Real Sitio de San Fernando, royal manufacture at, 136
- region, the, and industrialization, 17–19, 319
- Reus (Tarragona), 111; calico stocks in, 58, 64; cloth industry of, 356; cotton manufacturing in, 256, 262, 303; role of in Catalan recovery, 105
- Rhyner, Jean, Swiss calico-printer, 50, 85
- Ribas, Francesc, *fabricant of indianas*: manufacture of, associates of in, 155, foundation of, 150, high quality of production of, 165–6, privilege of, 205–6, sales of, 163, secrecy concerning techniques in, 181; origins of, 152
- Ribas, Francesc, son of Francesc, *fabricant of indianas*, 206
- Ribas, Miquel, son of Francesc, *fabricant of indianas*, 206
- Ribas i Magarit, Josep, builder, manufacture of, 150, 154
- Ribera, definition of, 118
- Richelme, Geronim, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194, 223
- Riera, Albanell and Co., manufacture of: expands, 288; foundation of, 188
- Riera, Anton, manufacture of, 150
- Rigalt, Francesc, worker in industry, manufacture of: foundation 150, 189, 195; high quality of production, 225
- Ripoll (Vic): cloth industry of, 28, 30; cotton industry, hydraulic power for, 261, 303, spinning in, 246
- Rius, Josep, manufacture of, 194
- Roca and Serralt, calico-printing company: in Barcelona, 150; in Madrid, 199
- Roca Batlle, Joaquim, wholesale merchant: houses Ribas's looms, 155n; invests in Ribas's manufacture, 155
- Roda (Vic), spinning in, 261
- Roger, Llorens, founds manufacture, 286
- Roig, Feu and Martí, manufacture of: foundation, 188, labour force, 208
- Rolandi, Josep Antoni, founds manufacture, 188
- roller-spinning: high cost of machines for, 263; introduced late, 257, 262–3; large manufactures fail to benefit from, 300; name given to, 262; use of steam-power with, 264–5
- Rovira, Bartomeu, *fabricant of indianas*, small manufacture of, 288
- Rovira, Marià, manufacture of: ceases, 282; foundation, 188
- Rovira, Pau, *fabricant*, 226; manufacture of, 194, 225, 226
- Royal Manufacture of Table Linen, Corunna: employs Catalans, 207; prints calicoes, 199
- Royal Spinning Company, 187, 204–5; conflict of with Real Audiencia, 233; consequences of, 243–4, 246; grounds for foundation of, 240–3; monopolistic tendencies of, 230–1, 244–5, 251; political role of, 244; privilege and terms of, 339, attempts to revive, 244–5; reasons for failure of, 243; spinning by, 243; and spinning machinery, 248–9; *see also* spinning
- Rull, Joan, silk-weaver/*fabricant of indianas*: bankruptcies of, 278; *fabricant* of Ortells, 191; manufacture of, cylindrical printing introduced in, 303, decrease in weaving in, 299, disinvestment from, 296, expansion of in 1790s, 288, foundation of, 176, 191, high profits from, from 1803–5, 294, spinning concern founded for, 304; participates in Bonaplata mill, 307
- Sabadell (Mataró), 9–10; cotton industry in, 246, 256–7, 257, 291, hydraulic power for, 303; woollen industry at, 28

- Sabater, Josep, silk stocking-knitter:
 associations, with Formentí, 155, with Pongem, 116; expands commercial activities in Cádiz, 153n, 155
- Sabater, Pau, merchant: 153n; *see also* Anglì and Sabater
- Sabran, Marquis of, France, and spinning mule, 263
- Sala, Geroni, manufacture of, 195
- Sala, Jaume (Manresa), manufacture of, 199
- Sala, Josep, glass-maker, 100–1, 139; associations, with Esteve, 73–6, with French, 142, with Glòria, 80–2, (and dispute with) 142–3; career of, 89–90; manufacture of, foundation of, 114, 115 indigo-dyeing in, 180
- Sala, Josep, manufacture of, 188, 288
- Sala i Millàs, Jaime, merchant, associated to Campins, 121n, 130
- Salamó, Agustí, cloth-draper: manufacture of, 150, 152n; origins of, 152
- Salamó, Sebastià, cloth-draper/*fabricant* of *indianas*, 97; links of with Agustí Salamó, 152n; manufacture of, 150; origins, 152 salaries, 75, 81, 116, 141–2
- Sallent (Manresa): hydraulic power in, 261, 302; mechanical loom in, 307
- Salou (Tarragona), 111, 122; port of, 105
- Salvadó, Francesc, manufacture of, 194, 225
- Sanaüja, Pau, manufacture of, 150
- Sánchez, Alejandro, historian, 21, 239n; interpretation of, of 1740s expansion, 101, 109, 134
- San Francisco de Paula, ship, voyage of to America, 111, 112
- Sanlúcar (Seville), calico-printing in, 199
- Sanponts, Francesc, Director of Statics and Hydrostatics, Royal Academy of Natural Sciences and Arts of Barcelona, 262; and introduction of steam-power, 264–6
- Santa Coloma de Queralt (Cervera): calico stocks in, 58; cloth industry of, 30
- Santa María, port of, calico-printing in, 199
- Sant Feliu de Codines (Mataró), calico sales in, 126
- Sant Feliu de Guixols (Gerona), calico stocks in, in 1732, 58
- Sant Joan de les Abadesses (Vic), woollen industry of, 28, 30
- Sant Llorenç de Morunys (Manresa), cloth industry of, 30
- Santamartí, Josep, Manresa, manufacture of, 199
- Sant Martí de Provençals (Barcelona), bleaching meadows in, 77, 79, 80, 169
- Saragossa: centre for calico trade, 62–3; as market, 124, 126
- Sarricra, Antoni and Josep: found manufacture, 286–7; resources of, 287
- Sartine, Antonio, Intendant of Catalonia (1727–44), 55
- Sayol, Bonaventura, worker in industry, manufacture of, 194, 222
- Seguí, Anton, wholesale merchant, 112
- Seguí, Josep Francesc, wholesale merchant: career of, 149, 174; manufacture of, 150, 282
- Serra, Antoni, merchant: death of, 89, 139; manufacture of, description of, 83–4, foundation of, 77–80, 139, privilege of, 77, 82–4; origins of, 78–9
- Serra, Joan, silver-smith, spinning by, 266, 287
- Serraima, Josep, cotton manufacturer, introduces cotton machinery, 255
- Serralach, Josep: manufacture of, 195; spinning by, 246
- Seu d'Urgell (Puigcerdà): calico stocks in, 58; cloth industry of, 30
- Seville: foundation of company in, 136; sales to, 34, 124, 127, 129, 130, 131
- shipping in industry, 208–9, 215
- Sicily, as market, 34, 36
- silk industry: and calico-printing, contributions to, 159–60, 217, friction with respect to, 52, 181–2; in seventeenth century, 42, 43, 44, 45; silk-printing, 217
- Sirés, Joan Batista, dry-salter: manufacture of, decline and cessation of, 283, 299, foundation of, 150, takes over that of Alegre, 154; origins of, 152
- Sitges (Vilafraanca), calico stocks in, 58
- Sivilla, Nicolau, silk-weaver, 217n, 277; associate of Cathalà, 154, 161; enrichment of, 209–10
- social structure: high status of manufacturing, 210; social mobility, in calico-printing, 159–60, 174–6, 208, in cloth production, 48–9, among labour force, 176
- Soler, Francesc, *fabricant* of *indianas*, resides in Canals/Canet manufacture, 170
- Soler, Gaspar, dry-salter: manufacture of, ceases, 283, foundation of, 152; origins of, 152
- Soler, Ramon, silk-braider: manufacture of, 150, 188, 191; origins of, 152
- Solsona (Cervera), 126

- sources, 20–1, 186–7, 193; for 1787–1830, 276–80; on markets, 123
- Spanish Succession, War of, 68, 102, 108; and commercial links with Britain, 122n
- spinning, 204–5; figures relating to, employment in, 241, in Barcelona, (in 1823) 291–3, 303, (in 1829) 303, in Catalonia, (in 1814) 303, (in 1830s) 309; government and, effects of tariffs on, 236–9, interest of in promoting, 241–2; organization of, eludes the manufacture, 247, growth in scale, 266–7; progress in Canaleta's, 236–8, Glòria's, 236, late incorporation of, 235–6, others', 238–9, Royal Spinning Company's, 240–3, halt in, in 1770s, 243–4, from 1783, 246–7, 255–7, after 1802, 260–1, 295; *see also* hydraulic power; roller-spinning; steam engines; technical change
- spinning jenny, 248–9; advantages of, 255–7, 258–9, 304–5; improvements of Haley and Highs to, 253–4
- spinning machinery: adaptability of and industrial structure, 304–5; Arkwright's roller-spinning, 249–53, 257, 262–3; the Catalan version of the improved jenny, 255, 305; Crompton's mule, 262–4; energy sources used for, 305–6; Hargreaves's jenny, 248–9; import of from 1836, 310; the improved jenny, 253–4; low cost of, 305; modernization of after 1814, 303, 304; secrecy about, 248–9, 252–3; steam-power for, 264–6
- spinning mule: flexibility of, 306; introduction of, 263–4; name of, 263; numbers of, 304; and the small-scale unit, 306–7
- state, the: contracts with as source of enrichment, 103–4, 108, 111–13, 119; links of Catalan bourgeoisie with, 21, 91–2; pressure exercised on by printers, 134–5, 136–7, 240–1; *see also* political authority
- state intervention, 11, 18–19; the Bonaplata privilege, 308; effectiveness of, 20–1, 187; and fluctuations in commercial investment in industry, 314, 316, 319; founding cotton manufactures, 200, 249, 260; and printed calicoes, liquidation of stocks of, 53–9, 71–2, privileges granted for, 74–5, 77, 82–4, 99n, 110, 134, 157, 303; and size of manufactures, 87–8; and spinning, impact of on, 237–9, 240–1, 247–8, and machinery in, 249, 250–1, 252–3, 254–5, privilege for, 254; and technological diffusion, 205–6, 222; in the woollen industry, 29–30, 32–3, 41, 42, 44; *see also* economic policy; Junta de Comercio
- steam engines, 2; accelerated diffusion of, 309; advantages of, 265; in Bonaplata mill, 307–8; introduction of, 264–6; numbers of in 1846, 310; symbolic importance of, 266
- Súria (Cervera), spinning in, 303
- Talarn (Pallars), calico stocks in, 58
- Taradell (Vic), cloth industry of, 35, 36
- Tarragona: calico stocks in, 58, 60, 64; cloth industry of, 30
- Tàrrrega (Lérida): calico stocks in, 60; cloth industry in, 30
- Taula de Canvi, 315
- tax-farming, 103
- technical change: benefits for from French Revolution, 249, 259; in calico-printing, copper-plate printing, 166, cylindrical printing in, 303, lack of mechanical progress in, 181, resist process, 179–80, 223; diffusion of, 46, means of, 255; introduction of spinning machinery, 248–60, use of foreign expertise for (from England) 249–54, (from France) 249, 263–4, 287 (from Switzerland) 237; machine-making, 307–8; mechanical looms, 306, 307; and merchant investment, 43, 146, 315, 316, 319; and science, 265–6; secrecy concerning, 46, 249, 252–3; *see also* spinning machinery; techniques
- techniques: disputes over, 142–4; the madder process, 50, 64–6, 84–5; manuals about, 206; ownership of, 141, 181; the production process, 171; resist process, 66; secrecy about, 82, 84, 138–9, 140–1, 146, 176, 180, 205–6
- Terrassa (Mataró), 9; cotton industry at, 236, 246, 303; woollen industry in, 28
- Thorndike and Carroll, American spinners: proposal of to set up manufacture, 272–3
- Toledo: foundation of Royal Company at, 136; as market, 127
- Tomàs, Francesc, ribbon-maker, 192; founds manufactures, with Capelino, 154, with Olsina, 192; origins of, 192
- Tomàs and Pi, successor to Olsina's manufacture, 288
- Tomba, Antoni, silk-braider, associated in manufacture, 192

- Tomba, Olsina and Co., *see* Olsina, Joan Pau
- Torà (Cervera), 126
- Torelló, cloth-making family of Igualada, 163
- Torelló (Vic), calico stocks in, 58
- Torras, Francesc, manufacture of, 195, 226
- Torras, Jaume, historian: on national market, 163; on proto-industry, 11–12; on Spanish industrialization, 22–3; on woollen industry, 40
- Torruella, Manuel, spinning concern of, 266
- Tortellà (Gerona), calico-printing in, 199
- Tortosa: calico sales in, 58, 62, 63, 125, 126; cloth industry of, 28
- Valencia: cloth industry of, 28; as market, 124, 126, 127
- Valladolid, as market, 124, 126
- Vall d'Aran, 55
- Valls (Tarragona): and calicoes, market for, 58, 126, printing in, 199; cloth industry at, 30, 35; cotton industry in, 262, 303
- Vehils, Fèlix, commercial broker: manufacture of, ceases, 282, foundation of, 188; origins of, 193
- Verges, Jaume, *fabricant of indianas*, 206; *fabricant for Cathalà*, 220
- Vermell, Pere, manufacture of: decays, 288, founded, 188
- Vic: calico sales in, 58, 126; cloth industry of, 28, 30, 35; cotton industry in, 246, 256, 261, 263, 303
- Vicens, Ramon, *fabricant of indianas*, 175; *fabricant for Sirés*, 190; manufacture of, 188, 283
- Vicens Vives, Jaume, historian: on Bonaplata mill, 308; on cloth industry, 32; on period 1814–32, 304, 318
- Vidal, Joan, merchant, takes place of relation in Glòria concern, 81
- Vidal, Sebastià, cloth-draper: associate of Glòria, 81; background of, 117n
- Vidiellas, Miquel, silk-weaver, associated in Canaleta's manufacture, 155
- Vilafranca del Conflent (Roussillon), woollen industry of, 28, 30
- Vilafranca del Penedès: calico stocks in, 58; cloth industry of, 30, population growth in, 39
- Vilanova (Tarragona), 111, 122; calico sales in, 58, 126; cotton manufacture founded in, 309, 316; population of, 39
- Vilar, Pierre, historian, 7, 20; on Catalan growth over long term, 33, 34, 37, 39–40; on Catalonia's early nationhood, 313; and the Catalan question, 5, 19, 20, 22; definition of, of industrialization, 15; explanations of, of Catalan development, 5–7, 8, 317; incompleteness of his study, 7; on national market, 216; on the role of Barcelona, 313; on stages of the Catalan growth process, 1714–50, 101–9, 117–22, 144–5, 1770–90, 201–15, 1787–1808, 269–70; on the structure of Catalonia, 312–13
- Vilaregut, Joan: bankruptcy of, 267; representative of a new generation, 266–7; spinning by, 263, 266–7
- Vilaregut, Miquel, spinner, introduces mechanical loom, 307
- de Villalonga, Galceran, *ciutadà honrat*, Mataró, invests in Campins manufacture, 115, 116
- Villamartín (Cádiz), calico sales at fair of, 131
- Virgilio, Pedro, merchant, associated to Campins, 121n
- Waddle, John, English machine-maker, introduction of roller-spinning by, 249–53
- War of Independence, 1808–14, effects of on industrialization, 8
- Ward, Bernardo, 133
- warfare: disruptive effects of, 268–71; modernizing impact of, 102n, 102–3, 106–8, 214, 257
- weaving, 226–7, 266–7; attempts made to suppress, 245, 289; develops outside manufacture, 248, 289–90, 299–300; extent of in 1823, 291–4; import of Jacquard looms for, 310; lateness of mechanization of, 306; number of concerns, 290, 303; spread of outside Barcelona, 290, 303, 305
- wine production: expansion in for export, 39, 102; export of, 105, 107, 111–13, 119–20; fiscal advantages respecting, 102n, 133
- woollen industry: general characteristics of, 46–9; stages in development of, origins, 26–8, fourteenth century, 28–9, fifteenth century, 29–33, sixteenth century, 34–6, seventeenth century, 36–8, late seventeenth century, 38–46; technological

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-39482-6 - A Distinctive Industrialization: Cotton in Barcelona, 1728–1832

J. K. J. Thomson

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

347

- progress in, 42–4, 45; within Barcelona, 167; *see also paraires*
- Young, Bernard, Manchester, English machine-maker, introduces improved jenny, 253
- Xarau, Manuel, manufacture of, 195
- Xuriach, Bonaventura, silk-braider, associated in manufacture, 192